LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at the Regular Council meeting held on February 21, 2023 passed (unless otherwise noted) the following:

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-138 - Tabled

A resolution approving EAS #12-6-22(a) for the rezoning of 17.416 acres of real property located on Pelton Road and further identified as Permanent Parcel No. 27B0390000300 from Limited Industrial (L-I) to General Industrial (G-I).

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-139- Tabled

An ordinance amending the zone map of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, to reclassify 17.416 acres of certain real property located at 0 Pelton Road (Permanent Parcel No. 27B0390000300) from Limited Industrial (L-I) to General Industrial (G-I).

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-21 - Tabled

A resolution authorizing a temporary moratorium on the approval of any application for premises to be occupied by and used, in total or in part, for the sale and consumption on site of Kava, Kratom, Delta 8-THC and/or Delta 9-THC; and further temporarily prohibiting any such similar use permit, license, variance or development plan approval for said facilities within the City of Willoughby for one year after the effective date of this resolution, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-15

A resolution approving EAS #4-3-22 for remodeling of the existing building located at 38000 Euclid Avenue (Dollar Tree).

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-22

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement to accept a Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council (NOPEC) 2023 Energized Community Grant in the amount of \$64,746.00, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-23

A resolution authorizing the Director of Parks and Recreation to prepare specifications and to advertise for bids for the operation of the concession stand at the Osborne Park Pool for the 2023, 2024, and 2025 seasons, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-24

A resolution authorizing an expenditure of \$130,935 for the purchase of three (3) 2023 Chevrolet Tahoe PPVS from Ganley Chevrolet of Aurora for use by the Willoughby Police Department, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-25

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to accept the proposal by CT Consultants, Inc. for engineering design, engineering construction, and USPA Grants Administration for the Lakeshore Boulevard East Equalization Basin Project, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-26

A resolution authorizing CT Consultants, Inc. to prepare plans and specifications and to advertise for bids for the Lakeshore Boulevard East Equalization Basin Project, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-27

A resolution authorizing an expenditure in an amount not to exceed \$448,000 for engineering services for the Lakeshore Boulevard East Equalization Basin Project, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-28

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with Direct Energy Business, LLC for the purchase of electricity for the City of Willoughby's Street Lighting for a period of thirty-six (36) months effective with the May, 2023 meter read date.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-29

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with Direct Energy Business, LLC for the purchase of electricity for the Willoughby-Eastlake Water Pollution Control Center for a period of thirty-six (36) months effective with the June, 2023 meter read date.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-30

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with Brightly Software Inc. to provide Asset Management Software for three years for use by the Service Department, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-31

A resolution authorizing the Service Director to solicit Statements of Qualifications for engineering services for the River Street Soil Stabilization Project, and declaring an emergency.

Alisa Novak Clerk of Council